



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 161/2026**

VIKRANT KAPOOR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Mahima Malhotra and Mr.
Lakshay Aggarwal, Advs.

versus

ANUJ KOHLI & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Nitish, Adv.

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

06.07.2026

I.A. 16979/2026 (filed by D-1 & 5 under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC seeking condonation of 79 days delay in filing written statement)

&

I.A. 16982/2026 (filed by D-2, 3 & 4 under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC seeking condonation of 79 days delay in filing written statement)

1. Issue notice. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepted the notice and seeking time to file reply of both the applications.
2. As requested, let copy of both applications be supplied to him.
3. Let reply be filed within four weeks, with advance copy to the opposite party and rejoinder thereto, if any, may also be filed within four weeks thereafter with copy to opposite party.
4. Put up for completion of pleadings in accordance with law for next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 161/2

5. Written statement has been filed on behalf of defendants, but is lying



under objection.

6. Let the pleadings be completed in accordance with law.

7. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 09.07.2026.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 6, 2026/tp